 t
  KTD2026/KTD2027
April 2020 – Revision 04h Page 1 Company Confidential
Features
• Ultra low dropout regulated current sinks
 3-Channels: KTD2026
 4-Channels: KTD2027
• 40mV typical at 10mA per channel

PD Maximum Power Dissipation at TA ≤ 25C 0.526 W
ΔPD/C Derating Factor Above TA = 25C -5.26 mW/C
Ordering Information
Part Number
IOUT max
Per channel
I2C Device
Address
Marking3
Operating
Temperature
Package
KTD2026EWE-TR 24mA 30h ETYYZ -40°C to +85°C UTDFN1.5x1.5-8
KTD2026BEWE-TR 24mA 31h GKYYZ -40°C to +85°C UTDFN1.5x1.5-8
KTD2026CEWE-TR 24mA 32h LYYYZ -40°C to +85°C UTDFN1.5x1.5-8
KTD2027EWE-TR 24mA 30h ESYYZ -40°C to +85°C UTDFN1.5x1.5-8
KTD2027BEWE-TR 24mA 31h LZYYZ -40°C to +85°C UTDFN1.5x1.5-8
1. Stresses above those listed in Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device.  Functional operation at
conditions other than the operating conditions specified is not implied.  Only one Absolute Maximum rating should be applied at any one
time.
2. Junction to Ambient thermal resistance is highly dependent on PCB layout.  Values are based on thermal properties of the device when
soldered to an EV board.
3. “YYZ” is the date code and assembly code.
 t
  KTD2026/KTD2027
April 2020 – Revision 04h Page 4 Company Confidential
Electrical Characteristics4
Unless otherwise noted, the Min and Max specs are applied over the full operation temperature range of
–40°C to +85°C, while Typ values are specified at room temperature (25C). VIN = 3.6V.
Symbol Description Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Power Supply
VIN Input operating range  2.7  5.5 V
VD_MIN
Dx pin dropout voltage (90% of nominal
current)
All Channels set to 20mA  75 120 mV
ISINK
Output current accuracy
All Channels set to 20mA  -5.0  +5.0 %
All channels set 0.125mA  -5.0  +5.0 %
Output current matching
|ID - Iavg| max / Iavg
All Channels set to 20mA
-5.0  5.0 %
IIN IC supply Current
All 4 Channels set to 20mA   330 650 A
All 3 Channels set to 20mA   300  A
1 Channel set to 20mA
Other channels OFF
 260  A
IQ IC quiescent Current Device on, All LEDs OFF, Reg4 = 0   190  A
ISHDN Shutdown current VIN = VOUT = 5.5V5  0.1 1.0 A
Control Pin Voltage Specifications (SCL, SDA)
VIL Input Logic Low Threshold SDA, SCL   0.4 V
VIH Input Logic High Threshold SDA, SCL 1.2   V
I2C-Compatible Timing Specifications (SCL, SDA), see Figure 1
t1 SCL (Clock Period)  2.5   s
t2 Data In Setup Time to SCL High  100   ns
t3 Data Out Stable After SCL Low  0   ns
t4 SDA Low Setup Time to SCL Low (Start)  100   ns
t5 Setup time for STOP condition  600   ns
tSHDN Shutdown Delay    600  s
Thermal Shutdown
TJ-TH
IC junction thermal shutdown threshold   140  C
IC junction thermal shutdown hysteresis   15  C
4. KTD2026/7 are guaranteed to meet performance specifications over the –40°C to +85°C operating temperature range by design,
characterization and correlation with statistical process controls.
5. Depending on the Enable Control register Reg0[4-3] and the state of SCL and SDA inputs, the KTD202x enters shutdown mode.
 t
  KTD2026/KTD2027